withi;n an established development envelope. No building permit may 
be issued without certification of a site plan by the Planning Director. 
Provided the property is designated in the County General Plan as a 
Metropolitan Center, the addition of residential dwellings, not to 
exceed two thousand five hundred (2,500) units, shall not require a 
revision to an approved Conceptual Site Plan. Building permits for 
residential dwellings shall not be issued until construction of the 
convention center/hotel has commenced. 

The above underlined text was the subject of CB-20-2005 that amended the